for Flood warning in force now River Trent at Willington, Repton Road area

Flooding is expected - immediate action required

River levels remain high but are beginning to fall at the Willington and Shardlow river gauges. Levels are currently 3.35 m at Willington and 3.22 m at Shardlow. Consequently, flooding of property is expected to continue. This station's information is currently unavailable online. For the latest information, check the warnings and alerts in this area, or call Floodline on telephone: 0345 988 1188, or textphone: 0345 602 6340. Areas most at risk are Repton and Ingleby areas including Meadows Farm, and the Water Works, the Sports Ground off Willington Road, and areas around the B5008 in Willington. Further rainfall is forecast for Wednesday & Thursday. We expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are patrolling watercourses in the area & liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated in 8 hours, or as the situation changes.

This information was last updated at

Could this information be better? Tell us how to improve it.

You're missing out. A map should be visible here.
Javascript must be enabled.

Use of Internet Explorer requires version 9 or later to access maps.

Search for other warnings or alerts


Share this page